
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 September 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Clare Delderfield 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Dr. Claire Daunton, 

Sue Ellington and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of GRANTS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, which will be 
held in the MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
FRIDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 July 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Community Energy Grant Review 2018  5 - 20 
 
5. Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018  21 - 28 
 
6. Date of next meeting   
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety,
[...]
 is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 

Friday, 27 July 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sue Ellington 
 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gemma Barron (Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing), Ryan Coetsee 

(Project Officer), Siobhan Mellon (Development Officer), Liz Pinchen (Democratic 
Services Officer (Temporary)) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Heather Williams and John Williams (Finance Portfolio Holder) were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in, and refrained from 

discussing, the Service Support Grants to the Voluntary and Community Sector because 
she is a Trustee of Care Network, which might be in receipt of a grant.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 21 June 2018. 
  
4. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report detailing applications, received 

between 1 April 2018 and 31 May 2018 and deferred from the meeting held on 21 June 
2018, for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the opening  budget had been £57,000, of which 
£22,058.26 remained unallocated. 
 
The Committee discussed each application in turn.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Finance Portfolio Holder as 
follows: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Total 
recomm- 
ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions/ 
comments 

The Ickleton 
Society 

Ickleton Printing 
costs for 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

circa 300 
books about 
Ickleton’s 
contribution 
to The Great 
War  
 
 

Willingham 
Combined 
Charity 

Charity Purchase 
fencing for 
allotment 

1,000.00 Nil Project 
cannot 
complete 
within 
required 12-
months 
 

 
The Grants Advisory Committee deferred the following application for the reason 
specified: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total applied 
for (£) 

Reason for 
deferral 

All Saints’ 
Playgroup 

Waterbeach & 
Landbeach 

Purchase of 
music 
equipment and 
games console 

600.00 Deadline set of 
31 August 2018 
for the receipt 
of supporting 
documents 

 

  
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report detailing applications, received 

between 1 March 2018 and 31 May 2018 and deferred from the meeting held on 21 June 
2018, for funding from the Community Energy grant funding scheme. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the total opening budget had been £55,000, of which 
£41,663.60 remained unallocated.  
 
The Committee discussed each application in turn. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Finance Portfolio Holder as 
follows: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Descript-
ion 

Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Total 
recomm- 
ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions 
or 
comments 

Hatley 
Parish 
Council  

Parish 
Council 

Replace one 
pair of 
French 
Doors (with 
A-rated 
uPVC) and 
side-door 
(with black 
composite 
rebate) at 

2,435.00 2,435.00 Conditional 
on a new 10 
year 
(minimum) 
lease from 
2018 

Page 2



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

village hall 

Foxton 
Village Hall 

Foxton Major 
lighting 
upgrade to 
foyer, 
meeting 
room, 
lounge and 
pavilion to 
LEDs 

3,000.00 3,000.00  

 

  
6. SERVICE SUPPORT GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report that examined the justification and 

scope for a further three-year programme of Service Support Grant funding to the 
Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
Members noted that the current themes and allocations would remain constant. They 
raised concern about the rigidity of the allocations and how the introduction of Universal 
Credit would impact on need. This could be addressed by advertising the allocations as 
approximate to allow flexibility.  
 
Due to the length of the lead in period, and the launch of the scheme on or before 1 

October 2018, a decision was required.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves a further three-year programme of Service Support Grants (subject to 
annual funding agreements) to run from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022; 
 

b) approves the continuation of current themes with approximate allocations for the 
Service Support Grant fund; and 

 
c) accepts the proposed schedule for operation of the scheme.  

  
7. COMMUNITY CHEST REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee received and noted a report that highlighted the 

background to the proposed changes to the Community Chest Scheme and the outcome 
of the workshop to review the criteria of the scheme held on 12 July 2018.  
 
Areas for further consideration were identified as: 
 

a) The replacement of the maximum of £3,000 per parish in any financial year with 
the proposal for  maximum amounts to be based on size of ward. It was felt that 
this proposal would make the scheme less equitable and other options for 
allocation of funding were discussed. It was proposed that each parish be allowed 
to bid for up to £1,000 per financial year, on a first come first service basis, with 
any further bids considered on merit and in consultation with ward members. An 
additional column be added to the report detailing what the parishes have already 
applied for.  
It was noted that some parishes have not applied in the past and ward members 
should try to encourage bids from these parishes; 

 
b) Criteria was needed for low dwelling precepting parishes. It was noted that some 

Page 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

parishes were not budgeting for section 137 expenditure; this would be raised at 
the next Parish Council Liaison meeting; 
 

c) The wording on ‘What the project must deliver’ to be amended further to include 
education and to add the word ‘inclusive’ into ‘Promote healthy and Active 
Communities; and 
 

d) The name of the scheme. At the informal Cabinet meeting held on 26 July 2018 
concern was raised regarding the proposal to keep the name ‘Community Chest’ 
as it was felt a new name would highlight it as a new scheme. The Committee felt 
that changing the name would lead to perception that the funding had ceased and 
would cause confusion.  
 

The Grants Advisory Committee  
 

1. recommended that Cabinet approve the changes to the 
Community Chest guidance notes, as amended, which set 
out the criteria for the scheme; and 
 

2. gave the Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
delegated powers to make the necessary amendments to 
the Community Chest guidance notes in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Grants Advisory Committee and the 
Finance Portfolio Holder.  

 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Grants Advisory Committee meeting would be arranged for the end of 

September 2018. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Grants Advisory Committee 28 September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing  
 

 
 

Community Energy Grant Review 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider changes to the Community Energy Grant scheme suggested at a 

workshop on the scheme for Grants Advisory Committee and Climate & Environment 
Committee members, and to make recommendations to Cabinet on the scheme.   

 
2. This is not a key decision because funding for the Grant in the current financial year 

has already been agreed, and funding for the Grant in future years would be agreed 
through the annual financial process.   

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Grants Advisory Committee is asked to review the report and make 

recommendations to Cabinet to inform their decision making.  
 

4. It is recommended that the Committee recommends: 
 
(a) that the Community Energy Grant scheme is re-opened, and 

 
(b) approval of the proposed amendments to the scheme guidance and 

application form. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5. The purpose of the Community Energy Grant scheme is to support action leading to 

climate change mitigation and improved environmental sustainability. This aligns with 
emerging Council priorities.   

 
Background 

 
6. The Community Energy Grant scheme first opened on 1 March 2018.   

 
7. The Community Energy Grant scheme provides funding for voluntary and community 

sector groups, charities, parish councils seeking to deliver local energy saving and 
green initiatives in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £3,000 for 
projects which must deliver one or more environmental benefits, for example reduced 
carbon emissions as a result of reduced energy consumption, or increased use of low 
carbon energy sources.  
 

8. Eight applications were received before the scheme closed for review.  These were 
reviewed by Grants Advisory Committee on 21 June 2018 with the result that all 
received the full funding requested.  (One application was delayed pending further 
investigation and subsequently approved following the 7 July meeting).   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



9. The amount of funding made available through the Community Energy Grant fund in 
2018/19 is £55,000.  
 

10. Allocation of funding has been on a first-come first-served basis with the Council 
reserving the right to prioritise applications based on the funding available, the 
number and type of applications received at any given time, priorities for the financial 
year, value for money and the geographical spread and range of projects across 
South Cambridgeshire.  
 

11. Applications are mainly submitted online, via a short online form.  Paper copies are 
available where this is not possible. 
 

12. On 24 May the Leader and lead Cabinet member for Finance decided to temporarily 
close the Community Energy Grants scheme (and the Community Chest) to allow 
elected members to review the schemes’ criteria.  (It was also agreed that 
applications received on or before 31 May 2018 would be considered using the 
schemes’ existing criteria.) 

 
Considerations 

 
13. On 4 September a joint workshop of the Grants Advisory Committee and Climate 

Change and Environment Advisory Committee was held to review the Community 
Energy Grant scheme. 

 
14. Minor changes to the scheme guidance and application process were put forward at 

this workshop and have been incorporated into the scheme documents, as provided, 
with changes tracked, in Appendix A (guidance) and Appendix B (application form).   
 

15. The main changes put forward were: 
 

 Requirement for a short business case alongside the application form 

 Additional examples to be included in the list of what can be funded, viz pipe 
insulation, energy surveys, replacement heating systems 

 For applications concerning community buildings, encouragement to 
applicants to have an energy survey (professional or DIY using checklist) 
undertaken prior to application 

 Additional guidance on how to quantify environmental benefits 
 

Options 
 
16. The Grants Advisory Committee could recommend:  

 
(a) that the Community Energy Grant scheme is re-opened, or not, and/or 

 
(b) approval of the proposed amendments to the scheme guid
[...]
ing a checklist as available online).   Applications can be made for funding 

towards the cost of Grants can also be awarded for the purpose of energy surveys.  for 

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Italic

Formatted: Font: Italic

Formatted: Font: Italic

Page 9

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@cambridgecvs.org.uk


Appendix A 

 

community buildings and village halls to allow organisations to investigate and consider which 

measures would be most suitable for their building.  

Examples of what can be funded? 

• Internal wall insulation 

• Loft/roof insulation 

• Pipe insulation 

• Electric vehicle charging points 

• Secondary glazing 

• Replacement windows/doors 

• Replacement Eenergy efficient lighting 

• Replacement eEnergy efficient boiler/ heating system 

• Battery storage for solar panel or other low carbon energy generation measures 

• Energy surveys 

 

What cannot be funded? 

Grant funding cannot be awarded for/to: 

• Renewable energy installations where it is intended to claim feed in tariffs or renewable 

heat incentive payments.  (If public grants are used to fund any part of such installations, 

they become ineligible for such payments).   

• On-going revenue costs or overheads (e.g. salaries, rent, advertising) 

• Projects that replace funding by other public sector bodies (although it can be used to top 

up funding from other public sector bodies) 

• Organisations that have previously received the maximum £3,000 of Community Energy 

Grant funding in the same financial year (including grants that may have been received 

for different projects, such as to fund the completion of an energy survey). 

• Items that would only benefit individuals rather than community groups. 

• Environmental education projects (please contact spep@scambs.gov.uk to discuss 

alternative funding possibilities for environmental education projects). 

• Kitchen appliances such as cookers and fridges (these may be fundab
[...]
d that adequate risk assessment, 
insurances and training of personnel has been undertaken. 
 
I have submitted the following documents in support of my application: 
 

  

 
 

   
 Required Documents   

 A copy of your organisation’s constitution or mission statement (except 
parish councils) 

  

    
 A copy of your latest accounts (audited if available) 

 
 
A quote for the project   
 
 
A simple business case for the project which provides an appraisal of the 
investment taking into account expected benefits, risks, costs and timescale. 

  
 
 

    
  

Other supporting documents 
 

    

      

   

    

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Appendix B 
 

P a g e  | 6 of 6 

 
 
 

Public rights of Way Consent from landowner  
 
 
Completed Community Building Energy Self Survey (if completed) 
 
 

  
 

Any other material you feel would support this application (this may 
include a professional energy survey or audit if you have had one 
completed). 
 
 

  
 
 

   
 

Signed  

 
Print name & position 
(if different from section A) 

 

 
Date  

 

 

F.   What to do now    

 
Send your postal application to: 

 
Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Team 
South Cambridgeshire District Council  
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge  
CB23 6EA 

 
Or sign, scan and return it, along with supporting documentation to: duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk  
 
If you have any queries about the Community Energy Grant Scheme, please email duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk 
or call 01954 713070. 

 
**PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE DOCUMENTS** 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


 
 
  
REPORT TO: Grants Advisory Committee 28 September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities & Wellbeing  
 

 
 

Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the proposed amendments to the criteria and guidance notes for the 

Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grants and make recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee recommends to Cabinet the 

changes to the Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grant criteria and guidance 

notes, as set out at Appendix A. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The terms of reference for the Grants Advisory Committee state that the Committee’s 

function is: 

 

“To consider and make recommendations to the Portfolio Holder responsible for 

grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

 

 Review of the Council’s grant schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities. 

 Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 

criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme. 

 Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.” 

 

5. Following a workshop of the Committee, which also included substitutes, this report 

sets out proposed amendments to the existing Mobile and Community Warden 

Scheme Grants.  The workshop looked at the current grant fund in detail, whether 

Committee members felt the Council should continue to grant fund Mobile and 

Community Warden Schemes and the criteria / guidance notes for the fund. 

 
Background 

 
6. Mobile and Community Wardens Schemes (sometimes called Community Care 

Schemes) exist in South Cambridgeshire to support older people to live 

independently in their homes and in the community they know, and which knows 

them. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



7. The warden schemes are complementary to statutory care services and do not 

duplicate or replace the medical or social care services that individuals may also 

require.  They can help to combat loneliness and social isolation and can provide 

significant benefits to clients at relatively low cost.  They are seen by clients and their 

families as a vital community-based service. 

 

8. South Cambridgeshire District Council has been providing grant funding to Mobile 

and Community Warden Schemes for many years. 

 

9. The Council’s Mobile and Community Warden Scheme grant funding has historically 

been an annual grant funding programme.  The scheme is usually launched in the 

Autumn, to allow time for applications to be made and assessed, and decision-

making carried out in a timely manner prior to the beginning of the following financial 

year.  All funding is awarded subject to Council approval of the budget. 

 

10. The amount of funding in the grant fund has remained fairly stable.  An inflationary 
increase has been added over the previous few years. 
 

Year Amount (£) 

2018/19 20,110 

2017/18 19,250 

2016/17 19,250 

2015/16 19,000 

2014/15 18,550 

2013/14 17,900 

 

11. The schemes funded in 2018/19 were: 

 

Name of Scheme Villages Covered Operating Model 

Cottenham Cottenham Community-led 

Harston Barrington, Harston, Hauxton, Newton, 

Orwell 

Community-led 

Haslingfield Haslingfield Community-led 

Melbourn Melbourn, Meldreth, Shepreth Community-led 

Milton Milton Parish-led 

The Mordens & 

Litlington 

Guilden Morden, Steeple Morden, 

Litlington, Bassingbourn 

Community-led 

Histon & Impington Histon & Impington Age UK 

Swavesey Swavesey Age UK 

Small Villages Balsham, Western Colville, West 

Wratting, Horseheath, West Wickham, 

Castle Camps, Shudy Camps 

Age UK 

Teversham Teversham Age UK 

Linton Linton Age UK 

 

A scheme has also recently been set up in Waterbeach (Age UK) and Stapleford is 

also looking to set up a scheme. 

 

Page 22



Considerations 
 
12. A workshop of the Grants Advisory Committee plus substitutes was held on 11 

September 2018.  Those able to attend were: 
 

 Councillor Jose Hales 

 Councillor Clare Delderfield 

 Councillor Sue Ellington 

 Councillor Peter McDonald 

 Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya 

 Councillor Bill Handley 

 Councillor Heather Williams 

 Gemma Barron, Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 

 Katherine Southwood, Project Officer 
 
13. Following an in-depth discussion about the purpose of the mobile and community 

warden schemes, the group also looked at how the schemes operate.  The group 
strongly supported the Council continuing to grant fund local schemes.  The main 
reasons given were that the schemes support some of the most vulnerable members 
of the community and that the schemes supported over 250 people in the previous 
year. 
 

14. The different operating models were discussed.  The group agreed that the various 
models allow for local difference.  It was acknowledged that the schemes often 
deliver slightly different services, but that this was also seen as a positive because 
they have evolved for the local community in which they operate. 
 

15. The group discussed the possibility of lengthening the scheme to be a three-year 
scheme rather than annual scheme.  The benefit of a three-year scheme would be to 
provide assurance to the operator, however, it was felt that the number of clients and 
size of each scheme can vary significantly from year to year, and new schemes are 
also regularly being established. On balance it was felt that the fund should remain as 
an annual fund. 
 

16. A few minor tweaks to the existing criteria / guidance notes were proposed (see 
Appendix A for complete tracked changes): 
(a) State that charities should follow Charity Commission guidance: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/charity-
commission/about/publication-scheme  

(b) Require appropriate training for paid and voluntary staff, and the management 
committee or board of trustees e.g. safeguarding, scams awareness 

(c) Add a reference to Making Tax Digital to ensure that relevant organisations 
are adhering to requirements. 

 
Options 

 
17. The Grants Advisory Committee could recommend to Cabinet: 

(a) the changes to the Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grant criteria and 

guidance notes, as set out at Appendix A; or 

(b) an amended version of the changes to the Mobile and Community Warden 
Scheme Grant criteria and guidance notes, as set out at Appendix A; or 

(c) to make no amendments to the Mobile and Community Warden Scheme 

Grant criteria and guidance notes; or 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/charity-commission/about/publication-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/charity-commission/about/publication-scheme


(d) to withdraw the Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grant funding.  (If 

conforming to Compact1 principles this decision should be the subject of 

general consultation, to include the community and voluntary sector.) 

 
Implications 
 

18. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 

 
Financial 

19. This report is not seeking to amend the amount of funding available in the Mobile 
Warden Scheme Grants fund.  It is assumed that the fund would be a similar level in 
2019/20 should the grant fund continue. 

 
 Risk Management 
20. Risk to the Council is managed via the documentation that is required of applicants 

plus agreement of the grant conditions. 
 
 Equality and Diversity 
21. Depending on the amount of changes recommended it may be necessary to carrying 

out an EQIA screening. 
 
 Consultation responses 
 
22. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

23. The recommended changes continue to reflect the Council priorities. 
 
 

 
Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Head of Sustainable Communities & Wellbeing 

Telephone: (01954) 713340 

                                                
1
 Cambridgeshire Compact Agreement 

http://www.cambridgecvs.org.uk/app/webroot/media/cms/files/cambridgeshire_compact.pdf 

Page 24

http://www.cambridgecvs.org.uk/app/webroot/media/cms/files/cambridgeshire_compact.pdf


Appendix B 

Page 1 of 4 

 

South Cambridge
[...]
licants are required to complete all relevant sections of the form rather than 

attaching reports.  This enables us to make a fair assessment of your organisation and 
eligibility for funding.   

 
▪ Sections 2(g) and 3(d) ask for details of the geographical area/s your organisation’s 

work covers.  Please give information pertaining to South Cambridgeshire on a Ward or 
Parish basis, or state that the work will take place ‘district wide’ where relevant. 

 

▪ For help with your application form please contact [FIRSTNAME LASTNAME] on 
firstname.lastname@scambs.gov.uk or 01954 713344. 

 
▪ Your application form must be submitted by the deadline of 5 pm XX January 20XX.  

We regret that applications received after this date will not be considered. 
 

▪ Please keep a record of your application number for future reference. 
 

▪ All applications will be acknowledged by post or email within 10 working days of receipt.  
If you do not receive an acknowledgement, please call to check that your application 
has been received. 

 

▪ Funding allocations will be confirmed on XX February 20XX and organisations notified in 
writing by XX March 20XX. 

 

Page 28

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/council/communities-&-localism/voluntary-sector/
mailto:firstname.lastname@scambs.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Energy Grant Review 2018
	Appendix A - Guidance
	Appendix B - Application form

	5 Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018
	Appendix A - Criteria and Guidance Notes




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 28 September 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sue Ellington 
 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gemma Barron (Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing), Ryan Coetsee 

(Project Officer) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In relation to Minute 5: 

 
Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of Swavesey 
Mobile Warden Scheme. 
 
Councillor Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in Melbourn Mobile Warden 
Scheme because his wife is the Scheme’s Manager and he himself is a trustee. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 27 July 2018. 
  
4. COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANT REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the 

Community Energy Grant scheme suggested by those in attendance at a recent workshop 
for members of the Grants Advisory Committee and Climate & Environment Advisory 
Committee. 
 
Paragraph 15 of the report highlighted the main changes, and Councillor Peter McDonald 
sought and received clarification that applicants were required to submit up-to-date 
business cases alongside their applications. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended that Cabinet consider the following 
proposed changes to the Community Energy Grants Scheme: 
 

 To make it a requirement that a short business case be submitted 
alongside the application form 

 To include additional examples in the list of what can be funded, namely 
pipe insulation, energy surveys, and replacement heating systems 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 September 2018 

 In connection with applications involving community buildings, to encourage 
applicants to undertake an energy survey (using a checklist) or to have 
such a survey undertaken professionally prior to application 

 To provide additional guidance on how to quantify environmental benefits 
  
5. MOBILE WARDEN SCHEME GRANTS REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report proposing amendments to the criteria 

and guidance notes for Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grants. 
 
Those present discussed the report in general.  
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, expressed reservations 
about the recommendations being made by the Committee. His main concerns related to 
the amounts of money received by individual schemes, Value for Money, audit, and total 
budget. Councillor Williams called for more communities to be encouraged to establish 
Mobile Warden Schemes to deliver greater coverage across South Cambridgeshire.  
 
Councillor Peter McDonald described the Mobile Warden Scheme as a form of social care, 
demonstrating substantial Value for Money. 
 
Councillor Claire Daunton asked officers to try to identify where in the District Age UK 
operated, and whether there was any overlap with the Schemes currently funded by the 
Council.  
 
Discussion ensued on the benefits of dedicated wardens enabling users to see the same 
wardens each time. Also discussed was the idea of the service being provided instead by 
not-for-profit organisations with access to other sources of funding.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to Cabinet the changes to the Mobile and 

Community Warden Scheme Grant criteria and guidance notes, as set out in Appendix A 

to the report from the Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing. 

  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Grants Advisory Committee meeting was provisionally arranged for Thursday 13 

December 2018, starting at 10.00am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 


